### **BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK**

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2022-14

# ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2020-12 AND 2021-04 AMENDING THE PARKING IMPROVEMENT STRIPING PLAN FOR THE BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK

WHEREAS, in an effort to maximize the efficiency of space and the availability of parking throughout the entire Borough of Prospect Park for residents and visitors of the Borough of Prospect Park, the Mayor and Council requested that the Borough Engineer review and prepare a Parking Improvement and Striping Plan for the Borough of Prospect Park; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer prepared a proposed plan which provided for on-street parking and the designation and striping of specific spaces throughout the entire Borough of Prospect Park; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2020, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. 2020-12, entitled, "An Ordinance Adopting Parking Improvement Striping Plan For Hofstra Park Of The Borough Of Prospect Park Creating Designated Parking Spaces-Striping", which was amended by way of Ordinance No. 2021-04 the Borough adopted an Amended Parking Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Borough, has further reviewed the existing Amended Parking Plan with the Borough Engineer and has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to further amend the Parking Improvement and Striping Plan for the Borough of Prospect Park; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer prepared a Second Amended Parking Plan consistent with the current standards prescribed by the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways throughout the entire Borough of Prospect Park which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Prospect Park deem it in the best interest of the Borough of Prospect Park to amend Ordinance Nos. 2020-12 and 2021-04 and to adopt the Second Amended Parking Improvement and Striping Plan for on-street parking and the designation of spaces throughout the entire Borough of Prospect Park.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Prospect Park in the County of Passaic in the State of New Jersey, that it hereby adopts the Second Amended Parking Plan for entire Borough of Prospect Park as attached hereto and incorporates it herein in its entirety, including but not limited to the designation of the parking spaces including the proposed handicapped spaces set forth therein; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council that it hereby amends and supplements Article II of Chapter 84 of the Code of the Borough of Prospect Park to include the following:

Section 1. Designation of Parking Spaces 2022-14 Ordinance Adopting Further Amended Striping Parking Plan Designation of parking spaces. The Borough Council hereby authorizes for the provision of designated spaces throughout the Borough of Prospect Park as provided for in the attached Second Amended Parking Improvement Plan and to provide for the marking off of individual parking spaces in the areas designated on the attached Second Amended Parking Plan for the entire Borough of Prospect Park, said parking spaces are to be designated by lines painted or marked on the curbing or surface of the street. At each space so marked off, it shall be unlawful to park any vehicle in such a way that said vehicle shall not be entirely within the limits of the space so designated. A vehicle shall be parked within the lines marked on the pavement measuring such parking space.

## Section 2. Violation

Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey Statute, every person convicted of a violation of this section or any supplement thereto shall be liable for a penalty of \$100.00.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that the remaining sections of Chapter 84, including but not limited to the time limitations set forth therein and/or the Hofstra Park Parking Plan shall not be amended or altered by the within ordinance and shall remain unchanged and in full effect; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that if any Section, Paragraph, Clause or Provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the Section, Paragraph, Clause or Provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that all Borough officials shall take all necessary actions to in order to effectuate the within Ordinance, including but not limited to the installation of striping/lines and signs in and around the designated areas; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that this Ordinance shall take effect upon approval and publication and according to law.

# Introduction and First Reading: May 16, 2022

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Shah			$\checkmark$			
Artis						
Hussain		$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$			
Matari			$\checkmark$			
Ortiz			$\checkmark$			
Perez			$\checkmark$			

## Second Reading and Adoption: June 20, 2022

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Shah		,	V			
Artis		$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$			
Hussain		1	$\checkmark$			
Matari	,	$\checkmark$				
Ortiz	$\checkmark$					
Perez			$\checkmark$			

Mohamed Khairullah, Mayor

This Ordinance was duly approved and adopted by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park at a meeting held on June 20, 2022

6

Beauty Nadim, CMR Acting Municipal Clerk